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EN  INSTRUCTION MANUAL

GENERAL
This instrument is a compact pocket (sized 3 ½ digit) 
multimeter for measuring DC and AC voltage, DC 
current, resistance and diode. Full range overload 
protection and low battery voltage indication are 
provided. This is an ideal instrument for use in fields, 
such as laboratory, workshop, hobby and home 
applications.

SAFETY INFORMATION
Follow the manual and safety instructions to obtain 
the correct operating conditions. Total conformity with 
all safety standards can only be guaranteed with the 
use of the attached control cables. If necessary, these 
may be replaced by the type specified in this manual. 

MAINTENANCE
-	Before opening the case, disconnect the test cables 

form any electric circuit. 
-	To maintain protection against fire, the fuse 

must only be replaced by one with the specified 
voltage and under normal operating conditions 
F250mA/600V, F10A/600V. 

- 	Never use the multimeter unless the back cover is in 
position and fully closed. 

- 	Do not use abrasives or solvents on the meter. To 
clean, use a wet cloth and only a mild detergent.
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DURING USE
-	Never exceed the limit protection values indicated 

in the specifications of each type of measurement. 
- 	When the multimeter is assigned to one type of 

measurement, do not touch the terminals not in use. 
-	Never use the multimeter to measure voltages that 

might be in excess of 600 V above the earth wire in 
category III installations.

-	When the level of values to be measured is unknown 
prior to commencing measurement, place the level 
selector at the highest position. 

- 	Before turning the selector to change the functions, 
disconnect the test cables form the circuit to be 
measured.

-	When carrying out measurement on television or 
electronic switch circuits, always remember that 
there could be high range voltage pulse in the 
control points which could break the meter.

- 	When working with voltages above 60V DC or 30C 
AC or rms, keep your fingers behind the barriers 
while measuring. 

-	Never carry out resistance measurements on 
operating circuits.
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FRONT PANEL DESCRIPTION

CAT III 600V
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1.	 DISPLAY 3 ½ digit, 7 segment, 15mm high LCD.
2.	 FUNCTION AND RANGE SWITCH This switch is 

used to select the function and desired range as 
well as to turn on the instrument. To extend the 
life of its battery, the switch should be in the OFF 
position when the instrument is not in use. 

3.	 ‘HOLD’-BUTTON by pressing this button the 
screen will retain the last reading and the symbol 
H appear in the LCD until you next press the button. 

4.	 10A JACK Plug in connector for red (positive) test 
lead for 10A measurements.

5. 	COMMON JACK Plug in connector for black (negative) 
test lead. 

6.	 VΩMA JACK Plug in connector for red (positive) test 
lead for all voltage and resistance and current (except 
10A) measurements.

SPECIFICATIONS
Accuracies are guaranteed for 1 year, 23˚C ± 5˚C, less 
than 80% RH.

DC VOLTAGE

Range Resolution Accuracy

200mV 100μV ±0.5% of rdg ±3D

2V 1mV ±0.5% of rdg ±3D

20V 10mV ±0.5% of rdg ±3D

200V 100mV ±0.5% of rdg ±3D

600V 1V ±0.8% of rdg ±3D
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Overload protection: 250 V rms for level of 200 µV, and 
600V DC or rms AC for other levels.

DC CURRENT

Overload protection: mA jack F250mA/600V Fuse
	      A jack F10A/600V Fuse

AC VOLTAGE

Overload protection: 600V DC or rms AC for all levels. 
Frequency range: 40Hz – 400Hz.

Range Resolution Accuracy

20μA 0.01μA ±1% of rdg ±3D

200μA 0.1μA ±1% of rdg ±3D

2mA 1μA ±1% of rdg ±3D

20mA 10μA ±1% of rdg ±5D

200mA 100μA ±1.5% of rdg ±5D

10A 10mA ±2% of rdg ±10D

Range Resolution Accuracy

200V 100mV ±1.2% of rdg ±10D

600V 1V ±1.2% of rdg ±10D
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RESISTANCE

Maximum open circuit voltage: 3.2V
Overload protection: 250V DC or rms for all levels.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
WARNING: To avoid electrical shock hazard and/or 
damage of the instrument, do not measure voltages 
that might exceed DC 600V or AC 600V above earth 
ground. Before using instrument, inspect test leads, 
connectors and probes for cracks, breaks or crazes 
in the insulation. 

DC VOLTAGE MEASUREMENT
1.	 Connect red test leads to “V Ω mA” jack, black 

leads to “COM” jack.
2. 	Set switch to desired DCV position. If the voltage to 

be measured is not known beforehand, set switch 
to the highest range and reduce it until satisfactory 
reading is obtained. 

3.	 Connect leads to device or circuit being measured. 
4. Voltage value will appear on the display along with 

the voltage polarity.

20k ohm 10 ohm ±0.8% of rdg ±2D

200k ohm 100 ohm ±0.8% of rdg ±2D

2M ohm  1k ohm ±1.0% of rdg ±5D

Range Resolution Accuracy

200 ohm 0.1 ohm ±0.8% of rdg ±5D

2k ohm  1 ohm ±0.8% of rdg ±2D
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AC VOLTAGE MEASUREMENT
1.	 Connect red test leads to “V Ω mA” jack, black 

leads to “COM” jack.
2.	 Set switch to desired ACV position.
3.	 Connect test leads to device or circuit being 

measured. 
4.	 Voltage value will appear on the display along with 

the voltage polarity.

DC CURRENT MEASUREMENT
1.	 Connect red lead to “V Ω mA” jack, black leads to 

“COM” jack. 
2.	 Set switch to desired DCA position.
3.	 Open the circuit to be measured, and connect test 

leads IN SERIES with the load in which current is to 
be measured. 

4.	 Read current value on the display.

RESISTANCE MEASUREMENT
1.	 Connect red lead to “V Ω mA” jack, black leads to 

“COM” jack.
2.	 Set switch to desired Ω position.
3.	 If the resistance being measured is connected to a 

circuit, turn off power and discharge all capacitors 
before measurement.

4. 	Connect test leads to circuit being measured.
5.	 Read resistance value on the display.
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DIODE MEASUREMENT
1.	 Connect red lead to “V Ω mA” jack, black leads to 

“COM” jack.
2.	 Set switch to  position.
3.	 Connect the red test lead to the anode of the diode 

to be 	 measured and black test lead to cathode. 
4.	 The forward voltage drop in mV will be displayed. If 

the diode is reserved, figure “1” will be shown.

BATTERY AND FUSE REPLACEMENT
Fuse rarely needs replacement and will blow almost 
always as a result of an operating error. If  
appears on the display, it indicates that the battery 
should be replaced. To replace the battery and fuse 
(250mA/600V, 10A/600V) remove the two screws at 
the bottom of the case. Simply remove the old and 
replace with a new one. Be careful to observe polarity.

CAUTION Before attempting to open the case of the 
instrument, be sure to disconnect test leads from any 
energized circuits to avoid shock hazard. 

WEEE AND END OF LIFE DISPOSAL
This marking indicates that this product should 
not be disposed with other household wastes 
throughout the EU. To return your used device, 
please use the local return and collection 
systems or contact the retailer where the 
product was purchased.
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NL  GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

ALGEMEEN
Dit instrument is een compacte (3½ digit) multimeter 
voor het meten van DC en AC spanningen, DC 
stromen, weerstand en diodemetingen. Er is een volle 
bereik overbelastingsbescherming en een indicatie 
als de batterijspanning te laag wordt. Het is een 
ideaal instrument voor gebruik in het veld, zoals het 
laboratorium, de werkplaats, hobby en thuisgebruik.

VEILIGHEIDSINFORMATIE
Volg de handleiding en de veiligheidsinstructies 
nauwkeurig om de juiste werking van het apparaat 
te garanderen. Totale overeenstemming met de 
veiligheidsstandaarden, kan alleen gegarandeerd 
worden als met de bijgeleverde testkabels wordt 
gewerkt. Als het nodig is, kunnen deze worden 
vervangen door hetzelfde type zoals aangeduid is in 
deze handleiding. 

ONDERHOUD
- 	Voordat u de multimeter opent, dienen alle testkabels 

van een elektrische aansluiting losgekoppeld te zijn.
- 	Om bescherming tegen brand te behouden, dient 

de zekering alleen vervangen te worden met een 
zekering van dezelfde voltage en onder normale 
werkomstandigheden F250mA/600V, F10A/600V.

- 	Gebruik de multimeter niet als de beschermkap niet 
aanwezig is of niet goed sluit. 
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-	Gebruik geen schoonmaakmiddelen en vloeistoffen 
op de multimeter. Gebruik om schoon te maken een 
vochtige doek en een licht reinigingsmiddel. 

ALGEMEEN GEBRUIK
-	Overschrijd nooit de maximale beschermings-

waarden, vermeld in de specificaties van elk type 
meting.

- 	Wanneer de multimeter bezig is met een meting, 
raak dan de terminals die niet in gebruik zijn, niet 
aan. 

- 	Gebruik de multimeter niet om spanningen te 
meten van meer dan 600V boven de aardedraad in 
categorie III installaties. 

-	Wanneer het niveau van de waarden die moeten 
worden gemeten onbekend is voorafgaand aan de 
meting, plaats dan de niveau selector op de hoogste 
stand.

-	Voordat de selector wordt gedraaid om van functie 
te veranderen, dienen alle testkabels losgekoppeld 
te worden. 

-	Houdt u er bij het uitvoeren van metingen op 
de televisie of elektronische schakelaars, altijd 
rekening mee dat er sprake zou kunnen zijn van 
hoogspanning in de controlepunten waardoor de 
multimeter defect kan raken. 

-	Wanneer u werkt met stroom boven de 60V DC of 30 
V AC of rms, zorg er dan voor dat uw vingers tijdens 
het meten beschermd worden. 

-	Verricht nooit weerstandsmetingen op operationele 
schakelaars.
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BESCHRIJVING FRONTPANEEL

CAT III 600V
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1.	 DISPLAY 3 ½ digit, 7 segment, 15mm hoog LCD.
2.	 FUNCTIE- EN BEREIKSCHAKELAAR 
	 Deze schakelaar wordt gebruikt om de functie en 

het bereik te selecteren, en om het instrument in 
te schakelen. Om de levensduur van de batterij te 
verlengen, moet de schakelaar in de stand OFF 
staan als het instrument niet wordt gebruikt.

3.	 HOLD KNOP Door op deze knop te drukken, zal de 
laatste meting worden onthouden, het symbool ‘H’ 
zal in het scherm verschijnen totdat er weer op de 
‘hold- knop gedrukt wordt. 

4.	 10A AANSLUITING Plug hier de rode (positieve) 
meetdraad in voor 10A metingen.

5.	 COMMON AANSLUITING Plug hier de zwarte 
(negatieve) meetdraad in.

6.	 VΩMA AANSLUITING Plug hier de (rode) positieve 
meetdraad in voor alle spannings-, weerstand- en 
stroommetingen (uitgezonderd 10A).

SPECIFICATIES
De nauwkeurigheid wordt gegarandeerd gedurende 1 
jaar, 23˚C ± 5˚C, minder dan 80% RV.

DC SPANNING

Bereik Resolutie Nauwkeurigheid

200mV 100μV ±0.5% aflezing ±3D

2V 1mV ±0.5% aflezing±3D

20V 10mV ±0.5% aflezing ±2D
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Overbelastingbeveiliging: 250V rms op het bereik 
200mV en 600V DC of rms AC voor de andere bereiken.

DC CURRENT

Overbelastingbeveiliging: mA jack F250mA/600V 
zekering. A jack F10A/600V Fuse  

AC SPANNING

Overbelastingbeveiliging: 600V DC of rms AC voor alle 
bereiken. Frequentiebereik: 40Hz – 400Hz.

Bereik Resolutie Nauwkeurigheid

20μA 0.01μA ±1% aflezing ±3D

200μA 0.1μA ±1% aflezing ±3D

2mA 1μA ±1% aflezing ±3D

20mA 10μA ±1% aflezing ±5D

200mA 100μA ±1.5% aflezing ±5D

10A 10mA ±2% aflezing ±10D

Bereik Resolutie Nauwkeurigheid

200V 100mV ±1.2% aflezing ±10D

600V 1V ±1.2% aflezing ±10D

200V 100mV ±0.5% aflezing ±2D

600V 1V ±0.8% aflezing ±5D
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WEERSTAND

Maximum onbelaste spanning: 3,2V
Overbelastingbeveiliging: 250V DC of rms op alle 
bereiken.

WAARSCHUWING Meet om elektrische schokken 
en/of schade aan het instrument te vermijden geen 
spanningen die groter kunnen zijn dan DC 600V of AC 
600V ten opzichte van massa. Controleer voor u het 
instrument gebruikt de meetsnoeren, connectoren en 
probeer op krassen, onderbrekingen of fouten in de 
isolatie. 

DC SPANNINGSMETINGEN
1.	 Sluit de rode meetdraad aan op de “V Ω mA”-

aansluiting, de zwarte op de “COM”-aansluiting.
2.	 Zet de schakelaar op de gewenste DCV-stand. Als 

de te meten spanning op van te voren niet bekend 
is, plaatst u de bereikschakelaar op de hoogste 
stand en vermindert u tot de juiste aflezing wordt 
bereikt. 

20k ohm 10 ohm ±0.8% aflezing ±2D

200k ohm 100 ohm ±0.8% aflezing ±2D

2M ohm  1k ohm ±1.0% aflezing ±5D

Bereik Resolutie Nauwkeurigheid

200 ohm 0.1 ohm ±0.8% aflezing ±5D

2k ohm  1 ohm ±0.8% aflezing ±2D
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3.	 Sluit de kabels aan op het apparaat of de 
schakelaar waaraan moet worden gemeten. 

4.	 De waarde van de spanning wordt zichtbaar op het 
display, samen met de polariteit.

AC SPANNINGSMETING
1.	 Sluit de rode meetdraad aan op de “V Ω mA”-

aansluiting, de zwarte op de “COM”-aansluiting.
2.	 Zet de schakelaar op de gewenste AC V-stand.
3.	 Sluit de meetsnoeren aan op het apparaat of de 

schakeling waaraan moet worden gemeten. 
4.	 De waarde van de spanning wordt zichtbaar op het 

display, samen met de polariteit.

DC STROOMMETING
1.	 Sluit de rode meetdraad aan op de “V Ω mA”-

aansluiting, de zwarte op de “COM”-aansluiting. 
2.	 Zet de schakelaar op de gewenste AC V-stand.
3.	 Open de schakelaar waaraan moet worden 

gemeten, en sluit de meetsnoeren IN SERIE aan 
met de belasting waardoor de stroom moet worden 
gemeten. 

4.	 Lees de stroomwaarde af op het display.

METEN VAN WEERSTANDEN
1.	 Sluit de rode meetdraad aan op de “V Ω mA”-

aansluiting, de zwarte op de “COM”-aansluiting.
2.	 Zet de schakelaar op het gewenste Ω -bereik.
3.	 Als de weerstand waaraan wordt gemeten op een 

schakeling is aangesloten, deze schakeling 
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	 uitschakelen en alle condensatoren voor het meten 
ontladen.

4.	 Sluit de meetsnoeren aan de schakeling waaraan 
moet worden gemeten.

5.	 Lees de weerstandwaarde af op het display.

DIODEMETINGEN
1.	 Sluit de rode meetdraad aan op de “V Ω mA”-

aansluiting, de zwarte op de “COM”-aansluiting.
2.	 Zet de schakelaar op de gewenste  stand.
3.	 Sluit het rode meetsnoer aan op de anode van de te 

meten diode, en het zwarte op de kathode. 
4. 	De spanningsval in doorlaatrichting in mV wordt 

zichtbaar. Als de diode wordt omgedraaid, wordt 
cijfer “1” zichtbaar.

VERVANGEN BATTERIJ EN ZEKERING
De zekering moet maar zelden worden vervangen 
en zal haast altijd doorsmelten ten gevolge van een 
bedieningsfout. Als  zichtbaar wordt op het display, 
betekent dit dat de batterij moet worden vervangen. 
Om de batterij en de zekering (F250mA/600V, 
F10A/600V) te vervangen, de twee schroeven 
onderaan de behuizing verwijderen. Verwijder de 
oude, en vervang haar door een nieuwe. Let op de 
polariteit.

OPGELET Koppel voor u de behuizing van het 
instrument opent de meetsnoeren los van 
schakelingen onder spanning om elektrische 
schokken te vermijden. 
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WEEE EN EINDE LEVENSDUUR VERWIJDERING
Deze markering geeft aan dat dit product 
niet mag worden weggegooid met ander 
huishoudelijk afval in de gehele EU. Gebruik 
voor de inlevering van het gebruikte apparaat 
het lokale inzamelsysteem of neem contact op 
met de leverancier waar het product is gekocht.
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FR  MODE D’EMPLOI

INTRODUCTION
Cet instrument est un multimètre de poche compacts 
(dimensions: 3½ digits) permettant d’effectuer 
des mesures de tension CC et CA, de courant CC, 
de résistance et de diode. Certains d’entre eux 
permettent également d’effectuer des mesures de 
température et de transistor et offrent une fonction 
de test de continuité sonore, ou peuvent être utilisés 
comme générateur de signaux (voir tableau). Une 
protection contre les surcharges à pleine gamme 
et une indication de tension faible sont également 
fournies. Il s’agit d’un instrument idéal pour les 
laboratoires, ateliers, loisirs et usages domestiques.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ
Respectez les consignes de ce manuel ainsi que 
les consignes de sécurité pour obtenir des critères 
opérationnels corrects. Pour que toutes les normes 
de sécurité soient parfaitement respectées, il faut 
utiliser les câbles de commande qui sont fournis. Si 
besoin est, vous pouvez remplacer ces câbles mais en 
faisant appel au type qui est spécifié dans ce manuel. 

ENTRETIEN
-	Avant d’ouvrir le boîtier, débranchez les câbles 

d’essais du circuit électrique. 
- Pour maintenir la protection contre le feu, le fusible 

ne peut être remplacé que par un autre fusible 
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respectant la tension spécifiée et les conditions 
normales de fonctionnement avec le pouvoir de 
coupure suivant: F250mA/600V, F10A/600V.

-	Ne vous servez jamais de ce multimètre tant que 
ce son couvercle arrière n’est pas en position et 
parfaitement fermé. 

- Ne passez pas de produits abrasifs ou de solvants 
sur cet appareil. Pour le nettoyer, servez-vous d’un 
chiffon humide et d’un détergent doux.

UTILISATION
- 	Ne dépassez jamais les valeurs limites de protection 

précisées par les caractéristiques techniques de 
chaque type de mesure. 

- 	Lorsque le multimètre est programmé pour réaliser 
un type de mesure, ne touchez pas aux bornes qui 
ne sont pas employées. 

- Ne vous servez jamais de ce multimètre pour 
mesurer des tensions qui risquent de dépasser 
600 V au-dessus du fil de mise à la terre dans des 
installations de catégorie III.

- 	Si, avant de commencer une mesure, vous ne 
connaissez pas le niveau des valeurs que vous 
souhaitez mesurer, placez le sélecteur de niveau 
sur la position la plus haute.

- Avant de tourner le sélecteur pour changer de 
fonction, débranchez les fils d’essai au niveau du 
circuit à mesurer.

- 	Lors de la réalisation de mesures sur des circuits 
électriques d’un téléviseur ou d’un appareil 
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électronique, vous ne devez jamais oublier qu’il 
risque d’y avoir une impulsion électrique de haut 
niveau dans les points de commande et que cela 
risque de provoquer la panne de ce compteur.

- 	Lorsque vous travaillez avec des tensions de plus 
de 60 V c.c. ou de plus de 30 V c.a. ou eff., vous 
devez conserver vos doigts derrière les protections 
pendant les mesures. 

- 	Vous ne devez jamais effectuer de mesures sur des 
circuits en marche.
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DESCRIPTION DU PANNEAU AVANT

CAT III 600V
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1. ECRAN 3 ½ chiffres, 7 segments, LCD: hauteur 
15mm. 

2. BOUTON DE SÉLECTION DE FONCTION ET DE 
GAMME Ce bouton permet de sélectionner la 
fonction et la gamme souhaitée, et d’allumer 
l’instrument. Afin d’augmenter la durée de vie de 
sa pile, ce bouton doit être en position ARRET (OFF) 
lorsque l’instrument n’est pas utilisé. 

3. TOUCHE HOLD (MAINTIEN) lorsque vous appuyez 
sur cette touche, l’écran continue d’afficher le 
dernier résultat et le symbole H apparaît sur 
l’afficheur LCD, jusqu’à ce que vous appuyiez de 
nouveau sur cette touche. 

4. PRISE 10A Prise de courant pour fil d’essai rouge 
(positif) pour mesures 10A. 

5. PRISE COMMUNE Prise de courant pour fil d’essai 
noir (négatif). 

6.	 PRISE VΩMA Prise de courant pour fil d’essai 
rouge (positif) pour toutes les mesures de tension, 
de résistance et de courant  (sauf 10A).

CARACTÉRISTIQUES
Les précisions sont garanties pendant 1 an, à des 
températures de 23˚C ± 5˚C, et une HR inférieure à 
80%.
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TENSION CC

Protection contre les surcharges: 250 VCA pour la gamme  
200 mV et 600 VCC rms pour les autres gammes.

COURANT CC

Protection contre les surcharges: 
     mA jack F250mA/250V fusible
     A jack F10A/600V Fuse

Gamme Résolution Précision

200 mV 100 μV ±0.5% ±3 chiffres

2 V 1 mV ±0.5% ±3 chiffres

20 V 10 mV ±0.5% ±3 chiffres

200 V 100 mV ±0.5% ±3 chiffres

600 V 1 V ±0.5% ±5 chiffres

Gamme Résolution Précision

20μA 0.01μA ±1% ± 3 chiffres

200μA 0.1μA ±1% ± 3 chiffres

2mA 1μA ±1% ± 3 chiffres

20mA 10μA ±1% ± 5 chiffres

200mA 100μA ±1.5% ± 5 chiffres

10A 10mA ±2% ± 10 chiffres
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TENSION CA

Protection contre les surcharges: 600 VCC ou rmc 
VCA pour toutes les gammes. Gamme de fréquences: 
40Hz – 400Hz.

RÉSISTANCE

Tension maximum en circuit ouvert: 3,2V
Protection contre les surcharges: 250V rms sur toutes 
les gammes.

CONSIGNES D’UTILISATION

AVERTISSEMENT Pour éviter tout risque 
d’électrocution et/ou tout dommage de l’instrument, 
ne pas mesurer les tensions qui peuvent dépasser 600 

Gamme Résolution Précision

200 V 100 mV ±1.2% ± 10 chiffres

600 V 1 V ±1.2% ± 10 chiffres

20 kohms 10 ohms ±0.8% ± 2 chiffres

200 kohms 100 ohms ±0.8% ± 2 chiffres

2M ohms  1 kohm ±1.0% ± 5 chiffres

Gamme Résolution Précision

200 ohms 0.1 ohms ±0.8% ± 5 chiffres

2k ohms  1 ohm ±0.8% ± 2 chiffres
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VCC o 600 VCA au-dessus de la terre. Avant d’utiliser 
l’instrument, vérifier si les fils d’essai, connecteurs et 
sondes sont fissurés, cassés ou fendus au niveau de 
l’isolation.

MESURE DE LA TENSION CC
1. 	Brancher les fils d’essai rouges dans la prise ”V Ω 

mA” et les fils noirs dans la prise ”COM”.
2. 	Mettre le bouton GAMME dans la position VCC 

souhaitée. Si la tension à mesurer n’est pas 
connue, mettre le bouton dans la gamme la plus 
haute puis la réduire jusqu’à ce qu’une mesure 
satisfaisante soit obtenue. 

3. 	Brancher les fils sur l’appareil ou le circuit à 
mesurer. 

4. 	Allumer l’appareil ou le circuit à mesurer. La 
tension apparaît à l’écran avec la polarité de la 
tension.

MESURE DE LA TENSION CA
1. Brancher les fils d’essai rouges dans la prise ”V Ω 

mA” et les fils noirs dans la prise ”COM”.
2. Mettre le bouton GAMME dans la position VCA 

souhaitée.
3. Brancher les fils d’essai sur l’appareil ou le circuit 

à mesurer. 
4. Lire la tension affichée à l’écran.
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MESURE DU COURANT CC
1. Brancher le fil rouge dans la prise ”V Ω mA” et les 

fils noirs dans la prise ”COM”.
2. Mettre le bouton GAMME dans la position VCA 

souhaitée.
3. Ouvrir le circuit à mesurer et brancher les fils 

d’essai EN SERIE avec la charge dans laquelle le 
courant doit être mesuré. 

4. Lire le courant affiché à l’écran.

MESURE DE LA RÉSISTANCE
1. Brancher le fil rouge dans la prise ”V Ω mA” et les 

fils noirs dans la prise ”COM”.
2. Mettre le bouton GAMME dans la position Ω 

souhaitée.
3. Si la résistance à mesurer est reliée à un 

circuit, couper le courant et décharger tous les 
condensateurs avant toute mesure.

4. Relier les fils d’essai au circuit à mesurer.
5. Lire la résistance affichée à l’écran.

MESURE DE LA DIODE
1. Brancher le fil rouge dans la prise ”V Ω mA” et les 

fils noirs dans la prise ”COM”.
2. Mettre le bouton GAMME en position  .
3. Relier le fil d’essai rouge à l’anode de la diode à 

mesurer et le fil d’essai noir à la cathode. 
4.	 La baisse de tension directe en mV est affichée. Si 

la diode est réservée, la figure ”1” est affichée.
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REMPLACEMENT DE LA PILE ET DU FUSIBLE
Le fusible a rarement besoin d’être remplacé et grille 
généralement toujours suite à un dysfonctionnement. 
Si apparaît à l’écran, cela indique que la pile doit 
être remplacée. Pour remplacer la pile et le fusible 
(F250mA/600V, F10A/600V), retirer les deux vis en 
bas du boîtier. Retirer simplement la pile ou le fusible 
usagé et les remplacer par une pile ou un fusible  
neuf. Veiller à observer la polarité.

ATTENTION Avant d’essayer d’ouvrir le boîtier de 
l’instrument, veiller à débrancher les fils d’essai des 
circuits sous tension afin d’éviter tout choc électrique. 

DEEE ET LE FIN DE LA DURÉE DE VIE
Ce marquage indique que ce produit ne doit pas 
être jetées avec les autres déchets ménagers 
à travers l’UE. Pour revenir sur votre appareil 
utilisé, s’il vous plaît utiliser le retour et les 
systèmes de collecte locale, ou contactez le 
revendeur où le produit a été acheté.
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DE  BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

ALLGEMEINES
Dieses Messgerät ist ein kompakter Taschenmultimeter 
zur Messung von Gleich- und Wechsel-spannung, 
Gleichstrom, Widerstand und Diode. Des Weiteren 
besitzen sie einen vollständigen Überlastschutz sowie 
eine Anzeige für zu geringe Batteriespannung. Das 
Messgerät ist ideal für Labore, Werkstätten sowie 
Hobby- und Heimanwendungen.

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
Befolgen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung und 
die Sicherheitshinweise, um die richtigen 
Betriebsbedingungen zu gewährleisten.  Eine 
vollständige Übereinstimmung mit allen 
Sicherheitsstandards kann nur bei Verwendung der 
mitgelieferten Prüfkabel garantiert werden.  Falls 
erforderlich, können diese durch den in diesem 
Handbuch angegebenen Typ ersetzt werden.  

WARTUNG
-	 Vor dem Öffnen des Gehäuses alle Prüfkabel von 

jeglicher elektrischer Schaltung trennen.
-	 Zur Aufrechterhaltung des Brandschutzes 

darf die Sicherung nur durch eine Sicherung 
mit der angegebenen Spannung ersetzt 
werden (unter normalen Betriebsbedingungen  
F250mA/600 V, F10A/600V). 

-	Benutzen Sie das Multimeter nur, wenn die 
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rückseitige Abdeckung vorhanden und vollständig 
befestigt ist.

-	 Verwenden Sie keine Scheuermittel oder 
Lösungsmittel zur Reinigung des Messgeräts.  
Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen ausschließlich ein 
feuchtes Tuch und ein mildes Reinigungsmittel. 

WÄHREND DES GEBRAUCHS
- 	Überschreiten Sie nie die in den Technischen 

Daten angegebenen Grenzwerte für die einzelnen 
Messbereiche.

- 	Wenn das Multimeter an einen Messkreis angeschlossen 
ist, dürfen die Anschlüsse nicht berührt werden.

- 	Benutzen Sie das Multimeter niemals zur Messung von 	
Spannungen über 600 V gegen Erde (Kategorie III). 

- Wenn die zu messende Größe unbekannt ist, muss 
der Bereichsschalter auf den höchsten Messbereich 
eingestellt werden.

- 	Trennen Sie die Prüfkabel von dem zu messenden 
Stromkreis, bevor Sie den Wahlschalter auf eine andere 
Funktion einstellen.

- Bei der Durchführung von Messungen an Fernsehern 
oder elektronisch schaltenden Geräten, immer daran 
denken, dass Spannungsspitzen das Messgerät 
beschädigen können. 

- 	Bei Arbeiten mit Spannungen über 60V DC oder 30 V AC 
RMS, halten Sie Ihre Finger während der Messung stets 
hinter der Abschirmung des Isoliergriffs.

- Führen Sie nie Wiederstandsmessungen an 
stromführenden Schaltungen durch.
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BESCHREIBUNG DER VORDERANSICHT DES MESSGERÄTS

CAT III 600V
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1. 	ANZEIGE 3 ½-stellig, 7 Segmente, 15mm hohe LCD.
2.	 FUNKTIONS- UND BEREICHSSCHALTER Mit diesem 

Schalter kann die Funktion und der gewünschte 
Bereich ausgewählt und das Gerät eingeschaltet 
werden. Lassen Sie den Schalter in der AUS-
Position, wenn Sie das Messgerät nicht benutzen, 
um die Lebensdauer der Batterie zu verlängern. 

3.	 HOLD-TASTE durch Drücken dieser Taste bleibt der 
letzte Messwert auf dem Bildschirm erhalten (das 
Symbol H erscheint, bis eine weitere Taste gedrückt 
wird).

4. 10A-BUCHSE Einsteckbuchse für rote (positive) 
Messleitung für 10 A-Messungen.

5. HERKÖMMLICHE BUCHSE Einsteckbuchse für 
schwarze (negative) Messleitung.

6.	 VΩMA-BUCHSE Einsteckbuchse für rote (positive) 
Messleitung für alle Spannungs-, Widerstands- und 
Strommessungen (außer 10 A-Messungen).

SPEZIFIKATIONEN
Die Genauigkeit wird für 1 Jahr garantiert, bei 23 °C ± 
5 ˚C und einer Luftfeuchtigkeit unter 80 %.

GLEICHSPANNUNG
Überlastschutz: 250 V-Wechselstrom für 200 mV-
Bereich und 600 V- rms für andere Bereiche.

Bereich Auflösung Genauigkeit

200 mV 100 μV ± 0.5 % des Wertes ± 3 Stellen

2 V 1 mV ± 0.5 % des Wertes ± 3 Stellen
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GLEICHSTROM

Überlastschutz: mA jack 250mA/600V Sicherung.
	     Ajack F10A/600V Sicherung.

WECHSELSPANNUNG

Überlastschutz: 600 V-Gleichstrom oder rms 
Wechselstrom für alle Bereiche. Frequenzbereich: 40 
Hz – 400 Hz.

Bereich Auflösung Genauigkeit

20μA 0.01μA ± 1 % des Wertes ± 3 Stellen

200μA 0.1μA ± 1 % des Wertes ± 3 Stellen

2mA 1μA ± 1 % des Wertes ± 3 Stellen

20mA 10μA ± 1 % des Wertes ± 5 Stellen

200mA 100μA ± 1.5 % des Wertes ± 5 Stellen

10A 10mA ± 2 % des Wertes ± 10 Stellen

Bereich Auflösung Genauigkeit

200V 100mV ± 1.2 % des Wertes ±10 Stellen

600V 1V ± 1.2 % des Wertes ±10 Stellen

20 V 10 mV ± 0.5 % des Wertes ± 2 Stellen

200 V 100 mV ± 0.5 % des Wertes ± 2 Stellen

600 V 1 V ± 0.5 % des Wertes ± 5 Stellen
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WIDERSTAND

Maximale Leerlaufspannung: 3,2 V
Überlastschutz: 250V-Gleichstrom oder rms in allen 
Bereichen.

ACHTUNG Um das Risiko eines elektrischen Schlags 
und/oder der Beschädigung des Messgeräts 
auszuschließen, messen Sie keine Spannungen, die 
über 600 V-Gleichstrom oder 600 V-Wechselstrom über 
der Masse liegen. Bevor Sie das Messgerät benutzen, 
überprüfen Sie die Prüfkabel, Buchsen und Messfühler 
auf Risse, Brüche und fehlerhafte Isolierung. 

GLEICHSPANNUNGSMESSUNG
1. 	Stecken Sie das rote Prüfkabel in die „V Ω mA“-

Buchse und das schwarze Prüfkabel in die „COM“-
Buchse.

2. 	Stellen Sie den Schalter auf die gewünschte DCV-
Position. Ist die zu messende Spannung vorher nicht 
bekannt, beginnen Sie im höchsten Messbereich und 
reduzieren Sie ihn dann bis Sie eine befriedigende 
Anzeige erhalten. 

Bereich Auflösung Genauigkeit

200 Ohm 0.1 Ohm ±0.8% des Wertes ±5 Stellen

2 Kiloohm 1 Ohm ±0.8% des Wertes ±2 Stellen

20 Kiloohm 10 Ohm ±0.8% des Wertes ±2 Stellen

200 Kiloohm 100 Ohm ±0.8% des Wertes ±2 Stellen

2M Kiloohm  1 Kiloohm ±1.8% des Wertes ±2 Stellen
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3. 	Schließen Sie die Kabel an das Gerät oder den 
Stromkreis an, das bzw. den Sie messen möchten. 

4. 	Schalten Sie die Stromversorgung des zu messenden 
Geräts oder Stromkreises ein. Der Spannungswert 
wird zusammen mit der Spannungspolarität im 
Display anzeigt.

WECHSELSPANNUNGSMESSUNG
1.	 Stecken Sie das rote Prüfkabel in die „V Ω mA“-

Buchse und das schwarze Prüfkabel in die „COM“-
Buchse.

2.	 Stellen Sie den Schalter auf die gewünschte ACV-
Position.

3.	 Schließen Sie die Prüfkabel an das Gerät oder den 
Stromkreis an, das bzw. den Sie messen möchten. 

4.	 Lesen Sie den Spannungswert auf dem Display ab.

GLEICHSTROMMESSUNG
1. Stecken Sie das rote Kabel in die „V Ω mA“-Buchse 

und das schwarze Kabel in die „COM“-Buchse.
2. 	Stellen Sie den Schalter auf die gewünschte DCA-

Position.
3. 	Öffnen Sie den zu messenden Stromkreis und 

schließen Sie die Prüfkabel IN REIHE mit der Last, 
deren Strom gemessen werden soll. 

4. 	Lesen Sie den Messwert auf dem Display ab.

WIDERSTANDSMESSUNG
1. Stecken Sie das rote Kabel in die „V Ω mA“-Buchse 

und das schwarze Kabel in die „COM“-Buchse.
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2. 	Stellen Sie den Schalter auf die gewünschte 
Ω-Position.

3.	 Wenn der gemessene Widerstand mit einem 
Stromkreis verbunden ist, schalten Sie die 
Stromversorgung vor der 	 Messung ab und 
entladen Sie alle Kondensatoren.

4. 	Schließen Sie die Prüfkabel an den zu messenden 
Stromkreis an.

5. 	Lesen Sie den Widerstandswert auf dem Display ab.

DIODENMESSUNG
1.	 Stecken Sie das rote Kabel in die „V Ω mA“-Buchse 

und das schwarze Kabel in die „COM“-Buchse.
2.	 Stellen Sie den Schalter auf die  Position.
3.	 Verbinden Sie das rote Prüfkabel mit der Anode der 

zu messenden Diode und das schwarze Prüfkabel 
mit der Kathode. 

4.	 Der Durchlassspannungsabfall in mV wird 
angezeigt. Wenn die Diode belegt ist, wird Abbildung 
„1” angezeigt.

BATTERIE- UND SICHERUNGSAUSTAUSCH
Sicherungen müssen selten ausgetauscht werden und 
sind meistens nur durch einen Bedienungsfehler defekt. 
Wenn  im Display erscheint, sollte die Batterie 
ausgetauscht werden. Um Batterie und Sicherung 
(F250mA/600V, F10A/600V) auszutauschen, lösen Sie 
die zwei Schrauben auf der Unterseite des Gehäuses. 
Entfernen Sie einfach die alte Batterie oder Sicherung 
und ersetzen Sie sie durch eine neue. Achten Sie dabei 
auf die Polarität.
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VORSICHT Vergewissern Sie sich vor dem Öffnen 
des Gerätegehäuses davon, dass die Prüfkabel nicht 
mit einem unter Spannung stehenden Stromkreis 
verbunden sind, um das Risiko eines elektrischen 
Schlags auszuschließen.

WEEE UND ENDE DER LEBENSDAUER 
ENTSORGUNG
Diese Markierung zeigt an, dass dieses Produkt 
nicht mit dem Hausmüll in der gesamten EU 
beseitigt werden. Für die Rückgabe Ihres 
Altgerätes nutzen Sie bitte das Lokale Rückgabe-
und Sammelsysteme oder kontaktieren Sie den 
Händler, bei dem das Produkt gekauft wurde.
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Declaration of Conformity 
Konformitätserklärung  -  Conformiteit Declaratie  -  Déclaration de conformité  -  Declaración de conformidad 

 
 
We: ☒ manufacturer ☐ importer Service Best International B.V. 
 - Wir  Hersteller  Importeur De Run 4271 
 - Wij  fabrikant  importeur 5503 LM Veldhoven 
 - Nous  fabricant  importador The Netherlands 
 - Nosotros  fabricante  importador 
 
 
Declare that product: Type Multimeter 
 - Erklären, dass das Produkt Item no. 0678207 
 - Verklaren dat product Name Carpoint Digital Multimeters 
 - Déclarons que le produit 
 - Declaramos que el producto 
 
 
Is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of the following directives: 
 - den grundlegenden Anforderungen und anderen relevanten Bestimmungen der folgenden Richtlinien entspricht 
 - Voldoet aan de essentiële eisen en andere relevante bepalingen van de volgende richtlijnen 
 - Est conforme aux exigences essentielles et autres dispositions applicables des directives suivantes 
 - cumple con los requisitos esenciales y otras disposiciones relevantes de las siguientes directivas 
 
 EMC 2014/30/EU 
 Low Voltage 2014/35/EU 
 RoHS 2011/65/EU 
 
 
and compatible with the following norms / standards: 
 - und kompatibel mit den folgenden Normen / Standards ist 
 - en compatibel met de volgende normen / standaarden 
 - et est compatible avec les normes / standards suivants 
 - y es compatible con las siguientes normas 
 
  EN 61010-1 2010 
  EN 61010-031 2015 
  EN 61010-2-033 2012 
  EN 61326-1 2013 
  EN 61326-2-2 2013 
 
 
E. van Zomeren 
Quality manager 
 
 
 
Veldhoven, 29-03-2019 
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